

FILED

NOV 20 2012

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 31055-8-III

WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III

MARY RUSHING as the Administrator and on Behalf of the Estate of
ROBERT COON, and MARY RUSHING, individually,

Respondent,

vs.

FRANKLIN HILLS HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER,
MELISSA CHARTNEY, R.N., AURILLA POOLE, R.N.,
JANENE YORBA, Director of Nursing,

Appellants.

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

CARL E. HUEBER, WSBA No. 12453
F. COLIN WILLENBROCK, WSBA No. 43165
WINSTON & CASHATT
601 W. Riverside, Ste. 1900
Spokane, Washington 99201
Telephone: (509) 838-6131

Attorneys for Appellants

FILED

NOV 20 2012

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

No. 31055-8-III

WASHINGTON STATE COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III

MARY RUSHING as the Administrator and on Behalf of the Estate of
ROBERT COON, and MARY RUSHING, individually,

Respondent,

vs.

FRANKLIN HILLS HEALTH & REHABILITATION CENTER,
MELISSA CHARTNEY, R.N., AURILLA POOLE, R.N.,
JANENE YORBA, Director of Nursing,

Appellants.

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

CARL E. HUEBER, WSBA No. 12453
F. COLIN WILLENBROCK, WSBA No. 43165
WINSTON & CASHATT
601 W. Riverside, Ste. 1900
Spokane, Washington 99201
Telephone: (509) 838-6131

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	2
III. ISSUE PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	2
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
V. ARGUMENT	13
A. Standard of Review	13
B. Washington law requires compliance with the Franklin Hills ADR Agreement.	13
C. There is no evidence to refute that Mr. Coon signed the ADR Agreement sufficient to form a contract, and Franklin Hills' internal policy on additional witnesses' signatures is inapplicable.	16
D. Ms. Rushing cannot meet her burden of establishing by clear, cogent, and convincing evidence that Mr. Coon was incapacitated at the time he signed the ADR Agreement, and the undisputed evidence is that he did in fact have capacity to contract at the time he signed.	19
E. The testimony of Franklin Hills' employees, former employees, and expert witnesses is admissible to establish Mr. Coon's mental status at the time of his signature.	24
F. The mere existence of a Durable Power of Attorney did not preclude Mr. Coon from contracting with Franklin Hills.	27

G.	Ms. Rushing should also be required to arbitrate her individual claims even though she is a non-signatory to the ADR Agreement because she is knowingly exploiting the contract in which the Arbitration Agreement is contained.	30
H.	Franklin Hills is entitled to its attorney fees and costs incurred at the trial court level and on appeal.	33
VI.	CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Adler v. Fred Lind Manor,</u> 153 Wn.2d 331, 103 P.3d 773 (2004)	13
<u>Bland v. Health Care and Retirement Corp. of America,</u> 927 So.2d 252 (Fla. 2006)	15
<u>Comer v. Micor, Inc.,</u> 436 F.3d 1098 (9 th Cir. 2006)	30
<u>Deacy v. College Life Ins. Co. of America,</u> 25 Wn.App. 419, 607 P.2d 1239 (1980)	26
<u>Degginger v. Martin,</u> 48 Wash. 1, 92 P. 674 (1907)	17
<u>Erickson v. Robert F. Kerr, M.D., P.S., Inc.,</u> 125 Wn.2d 183, 883 P.2d 313 (1994)	25-27
<u>Estate of Eckstein v. Life Care Centers of America, Inc.,</u> 623 F.Supp.2d 1235 (E.D.Wash. 2009)	14,15, 33
<u>Estate of Lennon v. Lennon,</u> 108 Wn.App. 167, 29 P.3d 1258 (1991)	25-27
<u>Harris v. Rivard,</u> 64 Wn.2d 173, 390 P.2d 1004 (1964)	20
<u>Harvey v. University of Washington,</u> 118 Wn. App. 315, 76 P.3d 276 (2003)	13
<u>Herzog Aluminum, Inc. v. General America Window Corporation,</u> 39 Wn. App. 188, 692 P.2d 867 (1984)	33

<u>In re Estate of Bussler,</u> 160 Wn.App. 449, 247 P.3d 821 (2001)	17, 28
<u>In re Estate of Miller,</u> 134 Wn.App. 885, 143 P.3d 315 (2006)	25
<u>In re Jack,</u> 390 B.R. 307 (S.D.Tex. Bkcty. 2008)	21
<u>Jacob’s Meadow Owner’s Ass’n. v.</u> <u>Plateau 441 II, LLC,</u> 139 Wn.App. 743, 162 P.3d 1153 (2007)	18
<u>Mendez v. Palm Harbour Homes, Inc.,</u> 111 Wn.App. 446, 45 P.3d 594 (2002)	14
<u>Miller v. Cotter,</u> 863 N.E.2d 537 (Mass. 2007)	16
<u>Mt. Hood Beverage Co. v. Constellation Brands, Inc.,</u> 149 Wn.2d 98, 63 P.3d 779 (2003)	33
<u>Mundi v. Union Sec. Life Ins. Co.,</u> 555 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir.2009)	30
<u>Nail v. Consol. Resources Heath Care Fund,</u> 155 Wn.App. 227, 229 P.3d 885 (2010)	15
<u>Owens v. National Health Corp.,</u> 263 S.W.3d 876 (Tenn. 2007)	15
<u>Page v. Prudential Life Ins. Co. of America,</u> 12 Wn.2d 101, 120 P.2d 527 (1942)	19, 20
<u>Powell v. Sphere Drake Ins. PLC,</u> 97 Wn.App. 890, 988 P.2d 12 (1999)	30
<u>Reed, Wible and Brown, Inc. v. Mahogany Run Dev. Corp.,</u> 550 F.Supp. 1095 (D.V.I. 1982)	17

<u>Satomi Owners Assn. v. Satomi, LLC,</u> 167 Wn.2d 781, 225 P.3d 213 (2009)	13, 30
<u>Scott v. Goldman,</u> 82 Wn.App. 1, 917 P.2d 131 (1996)	29
<u>Stein v. Geonerco, Inc.,</u> 105 Wn.App. 41, 17 P.3d 1266 (2001)	14
<u>Toombs v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.,</u> 83 Wn.2d 157, 516 P.2d 1028 (1973)	14
<u>Townsend v. Quadrant Corporation,</u> 173 Wn.2d 451, 268 P.3d 917 (2012)	31, 32
<u>U.S. v. Wexler,</u> 657 F.Supp. 966 (E.D. Pa. 1987)	17
<u>Woodall v. Avalon Care Center-Federal Way, LLC,</u> 155 Wn. App. 919, 231 P.3d 1252 (2010)	13,15,21,30,33

Statutes and Court Rules

RCW 5.60.030	24-26
RCW 7.04.060	13
RCW 7.04A.070	14
RCW 71.05.320	9
ER 602	24
ER 701	23
ER 704	23
RAP 18.1(a)	33

Other Authorities

CJS, <u>Signature</u> , §6	17
